# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Stylmark, Inc.	10/07/2011

# RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MetroSpec Technology LLC	
Street Address:	2401 Pilot Knob Road	
Internal Address:	Suite 108	
City:	Mendota Heights	
State/Country:	MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55120	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12043424

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (612)746-4781 Phone: 6127464780

Email: bdevries@pdsdlaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Pauly, DeVries Smith & Deffner L.L.C.

Address Line 1: 45 South 7th Street
Address Line 2: Plaza Seven, Suite 3000

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 227.0200US01

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Mark E. Deffner

Total Attachments: 2

source=2011\_10\_07\_227\_0200US01\_Executed Assignment#page1.tif source=2011\_10\_07\_227\_0200US01\_Executed Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 027036 FRAME: 0256 .H \$40.00 120434

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Stylmark, Inc., a Minnesota corporation with offices at 6536 Main Street NE, Minneapolis, MN 55432 ("Assignor") is the owner of U.S. Application No. 12/043,424, entitled LAYERED STRUCTURE FOR USE WITH HIGH POWER LIGHT EMITTING DIODE SYSTEMS, filed March 6, 2008 (the "Application").

WHEREAS, MetroSpec Technology LLC, a Minnesota limited liability company with offices at 2401 Pilot Knob Road, Suite 108, Mendota Heights, MN 55120 ("Assignee") desires to acquire all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Application, the invention covered by the Application, and any and all letters patent or similar legal protection, foreign or domestic, issuing from the Application.

#### ASSIGNMENT

**NOW**, **THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. Assignment. Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Application, the invention covered by the Application and all letters patent or similar legal protection issuing thereon, including any divisions, reissues, reexaminations, extensions or foreign equivalents thereof or continuations or continuations-in-part and including the subject matter of all claims which may be obtained therefrom for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment had not been made.
- 2. Recording of Assignment. Assignor authorizes the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to record Assignee as owner of the Application, and to issue any and all letters patent thereon to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.
- 3. Additional Documents. Assignor agrees to execute any additional documents presented by Assignee which are or may be reasonably necessary to evidence or perfect the assignment, including those reasonably necessary to effectuate the recordation of the assignment or the rights of Assignee in the Application.

PATENT REEL: 027036 FRAME: 0257 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Assignment to be signed and executed by its undersigned duly authorized officers.

By Kevin G. Hogan
Its President

STATE OF MINNESOTA ) SS COUNTY OF ANOKA )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of October, 2011, by Kevin G. Hogan, the President of Stylmark, Inc., a Minnesota corporation, on behalf of Stylmark, Inc.

Notary Public

**RECORDED: 10/10/2011** 

CATHERINE M. BULLIS

Notary Public-Minnesota

My Commission Expires Jan 31, 2015

PATENT REEL: 027036 FRAME: 0258